

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-5125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COALITION TO PROTECT AND
PROMOTE ASSOCIATION HEALTH PLANS JOINED WITH
ASSOCIATIONHEALTHPLANS.COM,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Attorneys for The Coalition to Protect and
Promote Association Health Plans and
AssociationHealthPlans.com:

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ
SUSAN ELIZABETH REES
Wagner Law Group
800 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 969-2800

igoldowitz@wagnerlawgroup.com

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER E. CONDELUCI
CC Law & Policy PLLC
1001 4th Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(703) 209-0690
chris@cclawandpolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Is Allowing the Appellees to Dictate How Other States Can Regulate Their Insurance Markets, Resulting In the Loss of Health Insurance for Individuals Residing Outside of the Appellees’ State.....	3
A. The Appellees Can Prohibit AHP Formation In Their State Without Invalidating the Final AHP Regulations.....	3
B. The Appellees Are Dictating How Twenty-Eight Other States Should Regulate Their Insurance Markets.....	6
C. The Appellees Are Effectively Taking Away Health Insurance From Individuals Residing Outside Their Own States.....	7
II. The District Court Was Mistaken in Concluding That the Final AHP Regulations Increase Regulatory Costs for the Appellees.....	8
III. The District Court Was Mistaken in Concluding That the Final Rule Will Result In Lost Tax Revenue for the Appellees.....	11
A. The Appellees Will Not Lose Tax Revenue On Account of Individuals Shifting to a Self-Insured AHP	12
B. The Final Rule Will Actually Produce an Increase in Health Coverage, and Thus an Increase In Tax Revenue.....	14
C. States May Lose Tax Revenue Based on an Individual’s Voluntary Act of Opting Against Enrolling In Health Insurance, Not on Account of the Final Rule	15
IV. The District Court Misunderstands How the ACA Applies to Large Employer Health Plans and Fails to Recognize the Federal and State Law Requirements Applicable to AHPs.....	15
V. To Date, AHPs Provide Better Coverage Than ACA-Compliant Small Group and Individual Market Plans	17
VI. The DOL’s Final Rule Is Reasonable and Provides Flexibility In the Narrow Circumstance of Providing Access to Affordable and Quality Health Coverage Through an AHP	19

CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398, 409 (2013)9

Arpaio v. Obama,
 27 F. Supp. 3d 185, 202-03 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d*, 797 F.3d 11, 20 (D.C. Cir.
 2015), *cert. denied* 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016)11

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n
 575 U.S._____, S.Ct. 1199, 1203 (2015).....21

STATUTES

CA Ins. Code § 742.234

R.C.W. 48.125.0204

NY Ins. Law §§ 3231(g), 4317(d), and 1102(a).....4

M.G.L. c. 176J and 1755

N.J.S.A 17B:27A-19(j)(1) and N.J.S.A 17B:27A-25

D.C. Code §§ 31-3302.06a, 31-3303.01(b), 31-3303.13c(a)5

18 Del. Admin. Code 505(d) and 1308-3.3.....6

Md. Code, Ins. Law § 15-1202(c)6

Arizona, [S.B. 1085](#)7

Arkansas, [Act 919](#)7

Florida, [S.B. 322](#).....7

Hawaii, [H.B. 2208](#).....7

Iowa, [S.F. 2349](#).....7

Kansas, [H.B. 2209](#).....7

Kentucky, [H.B. 396](#).....7

Oklahoma, [S.B. 943](#).....7

South Dakota, [S.B. 37](#)7

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1)(B)16

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C)(i)16

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)18

29 U.S.C. §§ 1144(b)(2)(A), (b)(6)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[75 Fed. Reg. 81,004 \(December 23, 2010\)](#)10

[76 Fed. Reg. 29,964 \(May 23, 2011\)](#)10

[76 Fed. Reg. 54,969 \(September 6, 2011\)](#)10

[CCIIO Sub-Regulatory Guidance: Timing of Submission and Posting of Rate Filing Justifications for the 2015 Filing Year for Single Risk Pool Compliant Coverage Effective on or after January 1, 2016](#)..... 10

[Oregon Division of Financial Regulation Bulletin No. DFR 2018-07](#)6

[Association Health Plans In Pennsylvania, Frequently Asked Questions, dated December 4, 2018](#).....6

[Alabama Department of Insurance Bulletin 2018-05](#)6

[Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Bulletin B-19-02](#).....6

[Comment Letter of Georgia, South Carolina, Alabama, Arkansas, Colorado, Florida, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, Missouri, Nebraska, Oklahoma, South Dakota, and Wisconsin Attorneys General](#)6

[Amicus Brief Submitted by Texas, Nebraska, Georgia, and Louisiana](#)6

[Illinois Department of Insurance Company Bulletin 2018-07](#)6

[Indiana Department of Insurance Bulletin 245](#)6

[Michigan Department of Insurance and Financial Services Insurance Bulletin 2018-21](#)6

[Minnesota Commerce Department Frequently Asked Questions](#)6

[Mississippi Insurance Department Bulletin 2018-8](#).....6

[Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Services, and Professional Registration Insurance Bulletin 18-04](#).....6

[Nebraska Farm Bureau Works to Lower Health Costs for Farmers and Ranchers; Unveils New Large Group Association Health Plan](#)6

[Division receives additional Association Health Plan Filings for several Chambers of Commerce in Nevada](#)6

[North Dakota Insurance Commissioner Statement](#).....6

[Ohio Insurance Department Association Health Plan FAQs](#)6

[Hub International And Tennessee REALTORS® Launch One Of The Nation's First](#)

<u>Association Health Plans For A Professional Association</u>	7
<u>Garland Texas Chamber Announces Small Business Health Plan</u>	7
<u>Utah Insurance Department Bulletin 2018-5</u>	7
<u>Morgantown Area Chamber of Commerce to Offer Association Health Plan for Member Employers</u>	7
<u>Association Insurance Pushes On Despite Court Ruling, Kaiser Health News, April 25, 2019</u>	7
<u>How CBO and JCT Analyzed Coverage Effects of New Rules for Association Health Plans and Short-Term Plans, January 2019, page 1</u>	14
<u>Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: Definitions and Estimates for 2015 to 2018, April 2019, Table 1</u>	15
<u>Independent Work: Choice, Necessity, and the Gig Economy, McKinsey Global Institute, October 2016, page 4</u>	21
